

FORM PTO-16/8A
Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027 OCT 2 7 1999

11-03-1999



101190724

U.S. Department of Comm Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

	
	EMARKS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	
Name ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CO.	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year RPORATION 10-5-99
Formerly [
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation DELAWARE
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name MERITOR AUTOMOTIVE, INC	•
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 2135 MAPLE ROAD	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) TROY	MICHIGAN 48084
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
XX Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
	ation DELAWARE

1 40.00 IP
25.00 ID

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do Not Send Regulestry to RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Applies of the Control of the Package 0651-0027 and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do Not Send Regulestry to Record Assignment To THIS Address on D.C. 20231.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington BC 20231

RADEMARK

REEL: 001983 FRAME: 0926

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1018B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for t	the first Receiving Party only.		
Name	710				
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Nu	umber 248-641-1600		
Name	LISABETH H. COAKLE	EY, ESQ.			
Address (line 1)	HARNESS, DICKEY &	PIERCE, P.L.C.			
Address (line 2)	5445 CORPORATE DRI	IVE			
Address (line 3)	SUITE 400				
Address (line 4)	TROY, MICHIGAN 4	48084			
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ages of the attached conve	eyance document # 2		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75/333,084 75/340,595					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CF	FR 3.41): \$ \$65.00		
Method of Deposit A		sed XX Deposit Accou	unt		
	syment by deposit account or if addit	tional fees can be charged to the a eposit Account Number:	# 08-0750		
	Au	uthorization to charge additio	onal fees: Yes XX No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Lisabeth	H. Coakley	Lisaput X/	Coxhle 10/27/99		
Name o	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001983 FRAME: 0927

MER.TR#24.doc

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Rockwell International Corporation ("Assignor"), a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of

business at 777 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 and

Meritor Automotive, Inc., ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws

of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at at 2135 Maple, Troy, Michigan

48084 are desirous of assigning certain trademarks.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in the

trademarks, MERITOR and MERITOR & Design and United States Application No.

75/333,084 for the mark MERITOR and Application No. 75/340,595 for the mark MERITOR

& Design (hereinafter "the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain all right, title and interest to the

Marks:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration

delivered by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, grant, assign, convey and transfer unto

Assignee or its designees Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks

together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by,

the Marks. Assignee or its designee, and its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, shall hold all right, title and interest to the Marks for its or their own use

and advantage as fully and entirely as Assignor would have held and enjoyed had this

-1-

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001983 FRAME: 0928

,

Assignment not been made, including all rights to profits and damage by reason of past or future infringement of any of the Marks by any party or parties, with the right to sue and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that it shall execute all documents reasonably necessary to perfect Assignee's title to the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed on this <u>5th</u> day of <u>0ctober</u>, 1999.

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Signature

Typed name: James P. O'Shaughnessy

Title: Vice - President

Date: October 5, 1999

RECORDED: 10/27/1999